issued by the City. The schedule of work and the rate of progress shall be such as, in the opinion of the City Engineer 
of Gastonia, North Carolina, hereinafter called "Engineer", are necessary for completing all work to be performed on 
or before the expiration of three hundred sixty five (365) consecutive calendar days from the date specified in
the notice to proceed, with such intermediate contract completion times as are specified in the contract 
documents and with such extensions of time as are provided in Exhibit "B" entitled "General Conditions".